
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 77-1301

GANNETT CO., INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

HON. DANIEL A. DePASQUALE, County Court Judge
of Seneca County, New York, et al., *Respondents.*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS and
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

E. BARRETT PRETTYMAN, JR.
SARA-ANN DETERMAN
Hogan & Hartson
815 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

JACK C. LANDAU
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press

ERWIN KRASNOW
The National Association
of Broadcasters

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	
I. The History, Contemporary Practice and Common Understanding of the Public Trial Guarantee Establish that the Sixth Amend- ment Vested in the Public and the Press an Almost Absolute Right To Be Present During All Stages of a Criminal Proceeding	10
A. The Public Trial Provision Evolved from Well-Established Common Law	11
B. The Courts of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, a Strong Common Law Colony and then State, Never Conducted a Judicial Proceeding which Excluded any Member of the Public or the Press Prior to or Immediately After the Adoption of the Sixth Amendment	14
C. The Aaron Burr Trial Is a Pretrial Case in Point	15
D. The Historic Erosion of the Public's Right To Attend Post-Indictment Proceedings Does Not Support the Action of the Court Below	18
E. Conclusion	22

	Page
II. Closed Post-Indictment Proceedings Invite Abuse by Judges, Prosecutors, Defense Counsel and Law Enforcement Personnel	24
A. Trial Judges and Counsel Are Vulnerable to Political Pressure and Thus Require Public Scrutiny	24
B. The Public Needs News Reports of Pretrial Proceedings To Exercise Effectively Its Franchise in the Election of Judges and Its Overview of Appointed Judges . .	28
C. Open Preliminary Hearings Serve as a Crucial Safeguard Against Abuse of the Law Enforcement System	33
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

Ashcraft v. Tennessee, 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	39
Benedict v. People, 23 Colo. 1276, 46 P. 637 (1896)	19
Butz v. Economu, 46 U.S.L.W. 4952 (U.S. June 29, 1978)	38
Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	23
Brown v. Mississippi, 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	38

(iii)

	Page
Central South Carolina Chapter, Society of Professional Journalists v. Martin, <i>cert. denied</i> , 46 U.S.L.W. 3437 (U.S. Jan. 9, 1978) . . .	4
Chambers v. Florida, 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	39
Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer, 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975) <i>cert. denied</i> , 427 U.S. 912 (1976)	3
Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	40
Clemons v. State, 17 Ala. App. 533, 86 So. 177 (1920)	19
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	40
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	23, 28, 32
Craig v. Harney, 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	23, 34
Davis v. North Carolina, 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	39
Davis v. United States, 247 F. 394 (8th Cir. 1917)	20
Dickinson v. United States, <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 979 (1973)	4

	Page
Dutton v. State, 123 Md. 373, 91 A. 417 (1914)	20
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	10
Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	22
Franks v. Delaware, 46 U.S.L.W. 4869 (U.S. June 26, 1978)	40
Frazier v. Cupp, 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	39
Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale, 401 N.Y.S.2d 756, 42 N.Y.2d 370 (C.A. 1977)	7, 8, 9
Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale, <i>cert. granted</i> , 46 U.S.L.W. 3679 (U.S. May 1, 1978)	4, 9
Grimmett v. State, 22 Tex. App. 36, 2 S.W. 631 (1886)	18
G. M. Leasing Corp. v. United States, 429 U.S. 338 (1976)	40
Harris v. South Carolina, 338 U.S. 68 (1949)	39
Henderson v. State, 207 Ga. 206, 60 S.E.2d 345 (1958)	19
Hogan v. State, 191 Ark. 437, 86 S.W.2d 931 (1935)	20
Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 46 U.S.L.W. 4830 (U.S. June 26, 1978)	23

	Page
Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	38
In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	10, 21, 34
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	40
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	40
Kremen v. United States, 353 U.S. 346 (1957)	40
Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 56 L. Ed. 1 (1978)	28
Leyra v. Denno, 347 U.S. 556 (1954)	39
Lomax v. Texas, 313 U.S. 544 (1941)	39
Malinski v. New York, 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	38
Mancusi v. DeForte, 392 U.S. 364 (1968)	40
Mincey v. Arizona, 46 U.S.L.W. 4737 (U.S. June 21, 1978)	40
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	28
Neal v. State, 86 Okla. Crim. 285, 192 P.2d 294 (1948)	20, 21

	Page
Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	2, 3, 4, 23, 34, 35, 42
Newspapers, Inc. v. Blackwell, 421 U.S. 997 (1975)	4
Norris v. Alabama, 294 U.S. 587 (1935)	25
Oliver v. Postel, 30 N.Y.2d 407, N.E.2d 306 (C.A. 1972)	22
Patterson v. Alabama, 294 U.S. 600 (1935)	25
Payne v. Arkansas, 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	39
People v. DeFalco, Indict. No. 462-78, (New York County Supreme Ct. Feb. 14, 1978)	26
People v. Hall, 51 App. Div. 57, 64 N.Y.S. 433 (1900)	19
People v. Hartman, 103 Cal. 242, 37 P. 153 (1894)	20
People v. Jelke, 308 N.Y. 56, 123 N.E.2d 769, 48 A.L.R.2d 1425 (1954).	21
People v. Swafford, 65 Cal. 223, 3 P. 809 (1884)	19
People v. Yeager, 113 Mich. 228, 71 N.W. 491 (1897)	20

	Page
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1966)	36
Reagan v. United States, 202 F. 488 (9th Cir. 1913)	19
Rhoades v. State, 102 Neb. 750, 169 N.W. 433 (1918)	20
Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart and Winston, Inc., 42 N.Y.2d 369 (C.A. 1977)	31
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	25
Southeast Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	42
Spano v. New York, 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	39
Spinelli v. United States, 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	40
State v. Damm, 62 S.D. 123, 252 N.W. 7 (1933)	20
State v. McCool, 34 Kan. 617, 9 P. 745 (1886)	18
State v. Schmit, 139 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 1966)	20, 21
State v. Wade, 207 Ala. 1, 92 So. 101 (1921)	20
State v. Hensley, 75 Ohio St. 255, 79 N.E. 462 (1906)	20, 21

	Page
Stump v. Sparkman, 46 U.S.L.W. 4253 (U.S. March 28, 1978)	24
Tanksley v. United States, 145 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1944)	20
Tilton v. State, 5 Ga. App. 59, 62 S.E. 651 (1908)	20
Times-Picayune Publishing Corp. v. Schulingkamp, 419 U.S. 301 (1974)	4
Times-Picayune Publishing Corp. v. Schulingkamp, 420 U.S. 985 (1975)	4
Trupiano v. United States, 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	39
United States v. Cianfrani, 573 F.2d 835 (3d. Cir. 1978)	31
United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	40
United States v. Clark, 475 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1973)	34, 38
United States v. Kobli, 172 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1949)	20, 21
Vernon v. Alabama, 313 U.S. 547 (1941)	38
Von Cleef v. New Jersey, 395 U.S. 814 (1969)	39
White v. Texas, 310 U.S. 530 (1940)	38

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Adamany and Dubois, Electing State Judges, 1976 Wisc. L. Rev. 731	29, 30
American Judicature Society, Judicial Selection and Retention in the United States: A State-by-State Compilation (rev'd 1978) . . .	24
A. Beveridge, The Life of John Marshall (1919) . . .	16, 18
The Constitution of the United States – Analysis and Interpretation, U.S. Govern- ment Printing Office (1973)	13
Fenner and Koley, The Rights of the Press and the Closed Criminal Proceeding, 57 Neb. L. Rev. 442 (1978)	31, 32
Friloux, Equal Justice Under Law: A Myth Not a Reality, 12 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 691 (1975)	27
M. Hale, The History of the Common Law of England (Runninton 6th ed. London 1820) . .	11
F. Heller, The Sixth Amendment (1951)	18
1 F. Lieber, On Civil Liberty and Self- Government (3d ed. rev. Philadelphia 1874) (1st ed. 1853)	18
McIntyre and Lippman, Prosecutors and Early Dispositions of Felony Cases, 36 A.B.A.J. 1154 (1970)	26
J. Newfield, Cruel and Unusual Justice (1974) . . .	25, 30

(x)

	Page
New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct, Annual Report (January, 1978)	37, 38
Note, The Rights to a Public Trial in Criminal Cases, 41 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1138 (1966)	13, 21
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society (1967)	2, 26, 35
M. Radin, The Right to a Public Trial, 6 Temple L.Q. 381 (1932)	20, 22
Remarks of Chief Justice Burger before American Bar Association, August 9, 1978	27
Rifkind, When the Press Collides with Justice, in Selected Essays on Constitutional Law 651 (Ass'n of American Law Schools ed. 1963)	31, 36
I D. Robertson, Reports of the Trials of Colonel Aaron Burr (1808)	17
I B. Schwartz, The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History (1971)	12
State of New York, Twenty-Second Annual Report of the Judicial Conference and the Office of Court Administration (1977)	32
J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (unabr. rep. 1970) (1st ed. Boston 1883)	11
Thode, Reporter's Notes to Code of Judicial Conduct (1973)	25
J. Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law § 1834 (Chadbourn rev. 1976)	31, 36

	Page
Yankelovich, Skelly and White, Inc., The Public Image of Courts: Highlights of National Survey of the General Public, Judges, Lawyers and Community Leaders (1978) (prepared for the National Center for State Courts)	<i>passim</i>
